In the second half of 2019, the Group changed its accounting policy with respect to infrastructure assets category of
property, plant and equipment. The Group now applies the cost model, where infrastructure assets are carried at cost less
accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment. Prior to this change in policy, the Group applied the revaluation
model, where infrastructure assets were carried at the fair value at the date of the revaluation less any subsequent
accumulated depreciation and subsequent accumulated impairment losses. The Group believes that cost model provides
more reliable and more meaningful presentation for investors since (1) it enhances comparability for the investors as the
application of cost model is a market practice across utility industry (2) it more closely aligns the accounting with the business
activities around these asset categories.

Retrospective application effect: infrastructure assets

Changes in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively by restating each of the affected consolidated financial
statement line items for the prior periods, as follows:

Interim consolidated income statement for

the six months 30 June 2019
As previously reported

Change in accounting
policy

As restated

Other operating expenses  (4,819) 422 (4,397)

EBITDA 109,110 422 109,532

Depreciation and amortisation (54,712) 3,609 (51,103)

Net loss (29,202) 4,031 (25,171)

Loss per share, basic and diluted (1.1597) 0.114 (1.0457)

The following amendments had no impact on the Group’s condensed interim consolidated financial statements:

Amendments to IFRS 3: Definition of a Business

Amendments to IFRS 7, IFRS 9 and IAS 39: Interest Rate Benchmark Reform

Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8: Definition of Material

Georgia Capital PLC

Selected Explanatory Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Thousands of Georgian Lari)

52

4. Segment Information

GCAP PLC is an investment entity and is seeking to realize revenue and gains through monetisation of its underlying